
 

 
 
To: Members of the Supporting People Commissioning Body 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Supporting People 
Commissioning Body 

 
Friday, 26 March 2010 at 10.30 am 

 
County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

 
 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman –  Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles – West Oxfordshire District Council 

 
Councillors 
 
 
Councillor Dorothy Brown - South Oxfordshire District Council 

Councillor Jim Couchman - Oxfordshire County Council 

Councillor Michael Gibbard - Cherwell District Council 

Councillor Angela Lawrence - Vale of White Horse District Council 

Graham McCartney - Thames Valley Probation Service 

Graham Stratford - Oxford City Council 

Fenella Trevillion - Oxfordshire Primary Care Trust 

 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: Friday 18 June 2010 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services March 2010 
  
Contact Officer: Natalia Lachkou Tel  (01865) 894858 

E-mail: Natalia.lachkou@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Sue Whitehead, Tel (01865) 810262 
E-mail: sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions (if applicable)  
 

2. Declarations of Interest (all members of the Body shall be 
responsible for deciding whether they have a declarable interest, in 
accordance with the Codes of Conduct of their own organisation , if 
applicable)  

 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2010 (SP3) and to 
receive for information any matters arising therefrom.  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

 Members of the public may speak on a matter included on the agenda by giving notice 
to the Contact Officer by the deadline of 9.00 am on the morning before the meeting. 
 
Advice on addressing a meeting can be found on the Council’s website. 
  
 

 For Information 

5. Grant Budget Report 2009-10 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 The budget monitoring report for 2009-10 attached at SP5(a) covers the first ten 
months of the financial year and shows the overall picture client group by client 
group. The report shows the Administering Authority forecasts a surplus of 
£602,696k compared with the original budget surplus of £439,567k. SP5(b) 
gives information by District. 
 
The report attached at SP5(c) explains that the change in the forecast surplus is 
less than one percent of forecast annual expenditure and is the net result of 
various changes, some of them reflecting the inherent uncertainty relating to 
forecasting both void levels and the results of means-tests for services on what 
are called “block subsidy” contracts; others due to some new services not 
starting this year.   

 

 For Decision 

6. Annual Plan 2010-11 (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

 A paper is attached at SP6(a) reminding the Commissioning Body of the 
requirements in the Memorandum of Understanding regarding the contents of 
the Annual Plan. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 
The Core Strategy Group at its meeting on 3 March discussed a draft Annual 
Plan 2010-11. Officers recommended a list of major projects for 2010-11 
attached at SP6(b)and a budget proposing the amount to be spent on each 
primary client group attached at SP6(c). 

 
A paper setting out further details about this annual plan and budget is attached 
at SP6(d). 
 
The Core Strategy Group RECOMMENDS that the Commissioning Body 
approves the Annual Plan 2010-11.  

 

 For Information 

7. Review of Supporting People Strategy (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 Oxfordshire Supporting People Strategy would be reviewed in 2010-11 with a view to 
set strategic and financial objectives for the programme in 2011-2014. As part of this 
review, two key administrative elements of the programme - the eligibility criteria and 
charging policy would also be reviewed. 
 
The Commissioning Body members have requested an early consideration of a range 
of new flexibilities available to the partnership in managing the programme in future 
years. Key areas of flexibility are summarised in a paper attached at SP7.  This paper 
aims to facilitate this discussion and assist the members in providing a steer to the 
officers regarding the content and format of the strategy review.     
  
 

8. Annual Plan 2009-10 - Progress Report (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

 A table is attached at SP8(a) showing progress against the Annual Plan and a report 
attached at SP8(b) gives further information about any items in the Annual Plan which 
the administering authority is not on track to deliver.  
 

9. Quarterly Service Performance National and Regional Comparison 
Report - Quarter 1 2009-10 (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

 A table is attached at SP9 showing Oxfordshire’s performance on National 
Indicators 141 and 142. 
 
The table shows how the performance of Oxfordshire’s services in the first 
quarter of 2009-10 compares with the regional and national averages. This 
comparison is based on a government analysis which is circulated some months 
after the end of each quarter. 
 
Most long term services and short term services are performing better.   

 

 

 



- 4 - 
 

 

 



 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING BODY 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 11 December 2009 commencing at 10.30 
am and finishing at 11.45 am 
Present: 

 
Voting Members of Commissioning Body: 

 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles (in the 
Chair) 

West Oxfordshire District Council 

Councillor Dorothy Brown South Oxfordshire District Council 

Councillor Jim Couchman Oxfordshire County Council 

Councillor Michael Gibbard Cherwell District Council 

Councillor Angela Lawrence  Vale of White Horse District 
Council 

Graham McCartney Thames Valley Probation Service 

Graham Stratford Oxford City Council 

Fenella Trevillion representative for Oxfordshire 
Primary Care Trust 

 
Supporting Officers and Members: 

 
Oxfordshire County Council 
Legal & Democratic Services 

 
– 

 
Sue Whitehead 
 

Social & Community Services 
 

– Nick Welch 
Natalia Lachkou 

West Oxfordshire District Council – Lesley Sherratt 
 

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of 
White Horse District Council 

– Kate Rees 
 

Cherwell District Council – Gillian Greaves 
 

 
The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda, reports and schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SP3  
 

 
19/09 MINUTES  

(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2009 were approved and signed 
subject to the correction of ‘them self’ on page 3 to read ‘themselves’.  
 

20/09 REVIEW OF PARTNERSHIPS: AMENDMENTS TO THE 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The Commissioning Body considered a report (SP4) setting out the Core 
Strategy Group’s proposals for how members might address the following 
issues in relation to the Commissioning Body.  
 
• Lack of involvement of service users in decision making 
• Inadequate arrangements for conflict resolution 
 
The Commissioni9ng Body noted that officers were unable to produce a set 
of recommendations which may meet unanimous approval by the members 
of the Commissioning Body. The Core Strategy Group had now amended its 
own terms of reference to include two representatives of service users within 
its membership, and also officers connected with the Children’s Trust and the 
Safer Communities thematic partnerships. 
 
During discussion members of the Commissioning Body expressed 
themselves satisfied with the existing decision making mechanism feeling 
that unanimity was preferable to a majority decision. It was felt that existing 
mechanisms for resolving conflict were sufficient. Fennella Trevillion in 
supporting this view highlighted the possibility of the Commissioning Body 
coming under criticism if a situation was reached where a consensus could 
not be found. 
 
With regard to representation by service users it was not felt appropriate for 
the Commissioning Body. It was open to members of the public to address 
the Commissioning Body. Service user representatives were included on the 
Core Strategy Group and this Group fed into the Commission Body 
meetings. In addition service users were involved via the forum and through 
involvement in individual programmes. Nick Welch added that user 
involvement was a very strong element in social care and it was important 
that the Commissioning Body was able to acknowledge that strong service 
user involvement existed through the mechanisms mentioned. If service 
users wished to address the Commissioning Body he would work with them 
to ensure their voice was effectively and properly heard.  
 
It was agreed that the Memorandum of Understanding remain unchanged. 
 

21/09 SUPPORTING PEOPLE BUDGET REPORT 2009-10  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 

Page 2



SP3  
 

The Commissioning Body considered a report (SP5) giving the  latest figures 
showing programme spend at 31 October 2009 broken down by client group.  
 
In noting the report the Commissioning Body agreed that the budget for 
offenders reflect the agreed allocation. 
 

22/09 ANNUAL PLAN 2009-10 - PROGRESS REPORT  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted information showing progress against the 
Annual Plan and a report giving further information about any items in the 
Annual Plan which the administering authority was not on track to deliver. 
The Commissioning Body asked that the report be provided in colour to 
future meetings. 
 
The Commissioning Body congratulated Natalia Lachkou on her new position 
as Programme Manager. 
 
There was some discussion of the Wet House project and Graham Stratford 
indicated that he felt that funding would be secured. There was a timing 
issue. Nick Welch gave an update on the Alert Project. The Chairman noted 
that users had been under stress for some time and she hoped that this 
would be in place as soon as possible with discussions being held with each 
of the sheltered accommodation units. Nick Welch replied that meetings 
would be held with the forum in the New Year and other arrangements were 
in place to hear residents concerns. 
 
 
 
 

23/09 ANNUAL REPORT 2008-09  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted the draft Annual Report which gave 
comprehensive information about the programme in respect of 2008-09. 
 
It was noted that a number of presentational issues were being corrected 
and a colour copy of the report would be re-circulated to members of the 
Supporting People Commissioning Body. 
 
It was noted that although the national and regional analysis was complete 
for the Annual Report no figures were available for the current year as up to 
date information had not been supplied by Government. 
 

24/09 SERVICES TO PEOPLE WITH MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEMS  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted a Project Initiation Document (SP8) for a 
project to develop a joint strategy and joint procurement covering services 
currently funded by the Supporting people programme as well as by NHS 
Oxfordshire. 

Page 3



SP3  
 

 
 
 

25/09 DATES OF MEETINGS  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Commissioning Body agreed the following dates for meetings: 
 
2010 
 
26 March (Meeting Room 3, County Hall) 
18 June 
17 September 
10 December 
 
2011 
 
25 March 
 
The Chairman referred to the member of the public in attendance and asked 
that in future the usual item on ‘Petitions and public address’ be included on 
the agenda. 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 4



OXFORDSHIRE SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING BODY - 26 MARCH 2010 Document 5(a)

2009/10 Budget 
Commitments 
agreed @ 
01.04.09 October 
Core Strategy 
Group

Commitments @ 
30.10.09

Current 
Forecasts @ 
31.01.10

Movement 
between 

30.10.09 and 
31.01.10 

commitments

YTD Budget @ 
31.01.10 based 
on Current 
Forecasts

Actuals @ 
31.01.10

Variance @ 
31.01.10

Expenditure by Client-G
[...]
2010 whether 

capital allocation is likely to be made for this new service. This 
procurement exercise has been rolled forward to 2010-11. 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



SPMAR2610R122.doc 

Oxfordshire Supporting People Commissioning Body – 
26 March 2010 

 
Summary of National Indicators 
Oxfordshire Supporting People 

Quarter 1 2009-10 (April to June 2009) 
 

 

Client Group NI 142 
Score 

  NI 141 
Score 

  

Learning Disabilities 99.8% 
 ñ N/A 

  

Older People 99.2% 
 ò N/A 

  

Frail Elderly 96.6% 
 ïð N/A 

  
Homeless People N/A   

54.3% 
 ñ 

Generic Services 97.1% 
 ñ N/A 

  

Mental Health 98.6% 
 ñ 100.0% 

 ñ 

Young People 100.0% 
 ñ 65.6% 

 ò 

Teenage Parents N/A 
  

100.0% 
 ïð 

Domestic Violence 95.8% 
 ò 88.9% 

 ñ 

Drug Problems N/A 
  

75.0% 
 ñ 

Offenders N/A 
  

No depart 
  

Physical Disabilities 90.3% 
 ò No depart 

  

All Client Groups 98.9% 
 ñ 60.6% 

 ñ 

 
 
 

NI 142 = Number of people supported to maintain independent 
living (long term and floating support services) 
 
NI 141 = Number of people achieving independent living (short 
term, accommodation based services) 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



SPMAR2610R122.doc 

Key of Symbols used 
 

 
 

 

 
 Above both national and regional scores 
 

Below one of the national or regional scores 
 

Below both national and regional scores 

ñ Higher score than last quarter 

ïð 
 Similar score to last quarter 

ò Lower score than last quarter 
 
N/A = No services of the relevant type for this client group 
 
No auth = No current authorised contracts for client group at time of 
data extract so data not included in the government National 
Indicator scores for this quarter 
 
No depart = No departures from any services for the relevant client 
group for this quarter (services open at the end of the quarter) 
 
CLG Data return 09/12/2009 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Grant Budget Report 2009-10
	Document SP5(b)
	Document SP5(c)

	6 Annual Plan 2010-11
	Document SP6(b)
	Document SP6(c)
	Document SP6(d)

	7 Review of Supporting People Strategy
	8 Annual Plan 2009-10 - Progress Report
	Exceptions Report SP7(b)

	9 Quarterly Service Performance National and Regional Comparison Report - Quarter 1 2009-10



Minutes of the meeting


 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE COMMISSIONING BODY 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Friday, 26 March 2010 commencing at 10.30 am 
and finishing at 11.45 am 

 
Voting Members of Commissioning Body: 

 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles (in the 
Chair) 

West Oxfordshire District Council 

Councillor Dorothy Brown South Oxfordshire District Council 

Councillor Louise Chapman (in place of 
councillor Jim Couchman) 

Oxfordshire County Council 

Councillor Michael Gibbard Cherwell District Council 

Councillor Angela Lawrence  Vale of White Horse District 
Council 

Graham Stratford Oxford City Council 

 
Non Voting Substitutes 
 
Duncan Hume (in place of Graham 
McCartney) 

Thames Valley Probation Service 

Martin Mellors (in place of Fenella 
Trevillion 

representative for Oxfordshire 
Primary Care Trust 

 
Supporting Officers and Members: 

 
Oxfordshire County Council 
Legal & Democratic Services 

 
– 

 
Tony Cloke 
 

Social & Community Services 
 

– Nick Welch 
Natalia Lachkou 
Maureen Elliott 

Cherwell District Council – Martyn Swann  
 
 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 
tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 



PN - page 2 
 

 
27/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF 

APPLICABLE)  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies from Councillor Jim Couchman (Councillor Louise Chapman 
substituting in a voting capacity); 
Fenella Trevillion, Oxfordshire PCT (Martin Mellors substituting in a non-
voting capacity); and, 
Graham McCartney, Thames Valley Probation Service (Duncan Hume 
substituting in a non-voting capacity).  
 

28/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ALL MEMBERS OF THE BODY 
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DECIDING WHETHER THEY HAVE 
A DECLARABLE INTEREST, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODES 
OF CONDUCT OF THEIR OWN ORGANISATION , IF APPLICABLE)  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
None. 
 

29/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2010 were approved and 
signed. 
 

30/10 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None. 
 

31/10 GRANT BUDGET REPORT 2009-10  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted information in the budget report as at 31 
January 2010.  The overall position was a positive one, with a projected 
budget surplus of £602,696, compared to the original forecast of £439,567. 
 
Nick Welch reminded the Commissioning Body that the strategy for some 
time had been to carry forward any surplus and use it to smooth the effect of 
a reducing grant/budget.  In response to a question, he confirmed that the 
grants were not ring-fenced and the mechanism to ensure that they reached 
vulnerable people was through the County Council and the Commissioning 
Body itself. 
 
There was some concern expressed that the amount showing for 
expenditure on women at risk of domestic violence in South Oxfordshire was 
zero, but this was simply because the service had not yet moved from 
Cherwell DC premises to new premises in Didcot. 
 



PN - page 3 
 

32/10 ANNUAL PLAN 2010-11  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Commissioning Body was reminded of the requirements in the 
Memorandum of Understanding regarding the contents of the Annual Plan. 
 
The Commissioning Body considered a draft Annual Plan 2010-11 which had 
been recommended by the Core Strategy Group following its meeting on 3 
March, including a list of major projects for 2010-11 and a budget proposing 
the amount to be spent on each primary client group. 
 
The draft Plan was based on the same key principle set out in the 
Administering Authority’s advice for 2009-10.  Based on this principle, the 
Administering Authority built a budget that rolls forward the commitments 
deemed operationally necessary as set out in the Addendum circulated at 
the meeting (SP6(d)).  
 
The administrative costs of delivering the key projects in 2010-11 could not 
be met fully by the allocation made in the Area Based Grant which had 
reduced from £374,000 in 2009-10 to £320,000 in 2010-11.  Considering the 
concerns expressed at item 5 above about contributions to the administrative 
budget, Nick Welch reported that there were over 40 people and projects in 
the programme and the cost of procurement advice from Oxfordshire County 
Council was not charged to the Commissioning Body; any legal advice 
obtained from the County Council was cheaper than the private sector.  He 
added that other local authorities also met administrative costs from their 
Supporting People funding.  Natalia Lachkou reminded the Commissioning 
Body that there were now only two contract managers employed, managing 
60 contracts between them. 
 
The Chairman felt strongly that a letter should be sent to the Public Service 
Board of the Oxfordshire Partnership requesting that it continue to ‘ring 
fence’ the funding for vulnerable people, although there was no statutory 
requirement to do so.  She also supported Angela Lawrence in her request 
that the Plan should include an explanatory note about work in connection 
with women at risk of domestic violence, i.e. that it’s a county-wide service, 
and so the expenditure shown in some districts could be ‘zero’ depending on 
where service workers were based. 
 
The Supporting People Commissioning Body agreed the Annual Plan 2010-
11, subject to formal confirmation from the voting members of Thames Valley 
Probation Service and Oxfordshire Primary Care Trust, as required by the 
Memorandum of Understanding. 
 
(Note: formal agreement was subsequently obtained from the voting members of Thames 
Valley Probation Service and Oxfordshire Primary Care Trust.) 
 

33/10 REVIEW OF SUPPORTING PEOPLE STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 



PN - page 4 
 

Nick Welch reminded the Commissioning Body that the current Strategy 
finishes in March 2011, and the principle was that the three year work 
programme matches the three year strategy.  The Commissioning Body was 
informed that the purpose of putting this item before it was for a discussion in 
order to give a steer to the Core Strategy Group.   
 
There was some discussion about the length of the new strategy, and there 
was strong support for a three year strategy, with an option to review and 
continue for another two years. 
 
The Commissioning Body was unanimous in its wish (i) to keep an 
identifiable programme of housing related support across Oxfordshire; (ii) to 
keep the budget for this programme ring-fenced; (iii) to acknowledge the 
wider support this programme gave to other programmes; and (iv) for funding 
to continue based on the risk and costs of withdrawal of this support. 
 
The Supporting People Commissioning Body agreed: 
 
(i) to send a robust report to the Public Service Board (PSB) of the 

Oxfordshire Partnership setting out an analysis of needs, pressures, 
etc. in order better to inform the PSB of the work of the 
Commissioning Body; and, 

(ii) to receive a report at the June meeting setting out the process and 
timetable for agreeing a new 5-year Strategy (3 years then optional re-
fresh for 2 years) for 2011/12 – 2015/16. 

 
34/10 ANNUAL PLAN 2009-10 - PROGRESS REPORT  

(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted information showing progress against the 
Annual Plan and a report giving further information about items in the Annual 
Plan which the Administering Authority was not on track to deliver. 
 
The Chairman summed up the view of the meeting when expressing her 
pleasure and satisfaction that there were so many projects on track. 
 

35/10 QUARTERLY SERVICE PERFORMANCE NATIONAL AND 
REGIONAL COMPARISON REPORT - QUARTER 1 2009-10  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Commissioning Body noted the information in the table showing 
Oxfordshire’s performance against National Indicators 142 and 141.  Most 
long-term services and short-term services were performing better, although 
the comparison was based on a Government analysis which was not 
circulated until some months after the end of each quarter. 
 
The overall performance against NI 142 was 98.9% and was on target for 
Quarter 2; performance against NI 141 was 60.6% against a local target of 
60%, and was likely to increase to 68% in Q2. 
 



PN - page 5 
 

In closing the meeting, the Chairman paid tribute to Mr Nick Welch who was 
attending his last meeting of the Commissioning Body.  Mr Welch had been 
involved in the work of the Commissioning Body since it had been set up.  
He would continue to work for Oxfordshire County Council for another year 
but in another capacity. 
 
It was agree unanimously to congratulate Mr Welch on his service and 
support and to wish him well for the future. 
 
 

 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

 


